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ANALYSIS OF THE EUROPEAN COURT
OF HUMAN RIGHTS’ DECISIONS DURING 2014

Analysis of the European Court of Human Rights’ decisions in 2014. Main articles of
UN Convention «For the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedomsy,
which were violated in Ukraine, are investigated. A problem that the European Court of
Human Rights’ decisions are not satisfied in Ukraine is detailed.

Key words: Convention, claim, decision, case, violation.

In the previous issue of «Administrative Law and Pro-
cess» journal we have studied the European Court of Hu-
man Rights judgments execution (hereinafter - the Court)
in particular, cases against Ukraine, adopted in 2013, and
have made the analysis of these decisions.

During 2014 the European Court of Human Rights
adopted 28 decisions on Ukraine. In these decisions the
application of 571 citizens of Ukraine were considered.

Of these, 9 decisions were made as a result of police
officers and law enforcement ill-treatment cases during

Utchenko Kateryna the pre-trial investigation, detention or sentence. Unfor-
Yuriivna tunately, the cases of citizens’ complaints on violation
Bachelor of law of Article 3 of the Convention on the Protection of Hu-
I(/?art ?jnsafll Z‘;ﬁ"/’;’gfg/ man Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (hereinafter — the
of Kyiv Convention) are not rare in Ukraine.

In the case of «Lobas against Ukraine», the Court
noted that the applicant’s complaint is unfounded, as the
applicant has not shown convincingly that he was abused
by the police. In particular, the Court notes that the appli-
cant is inconsistent, and in addition, there is no medical
evidence to support the applicant.

However, cases in which the Court considered
applicants’ claims admissible have a significant percent-
age. In particular, in 2014 among such cases there was a
case «Danilov against Ukrainey», «Gerashchenko against
Ukraine», «Sergey Savenko against Ukraine», «Dzhulai
against Ukraine», «Witkowski against Ukraine». As a re-
sult of these cases procedures the decisions requiring the
state to pay to the applicant from 7 000 to 27 000 thousand
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Euros as compensation for moral dam-
age within three months from the date
on which the judgment becomes final,
were rendered by the Court.

It should be noted that there are
some cases where abuse is manifested
not by the authorities, but by other peo-
ple. Thus, in the «Alexander Nikonenko
against Ukraine» case the applicant con-
firmed that the state has not undertaken
an effective investigation on the dam-
age that was caused to the applicant.
The court in its decision stated that Ar-
ticle 3 of the Convention requires from
States to introduce effective criminal
law to prevent offenses against personal
security guaranteed by law enforcement
mechanisms on preventing, combat-
ing and punishing for violations of such
rules. On the other hand, a priori clear is
that the state’s general obligation under
Article 1 of the Convention is to guaran-
tee to everyone, within its jurisdiction,
the rights and freedoms defined in the
Convention, taken in conjunction with
Article 3 of the Convention, cannot be
interpreted as which requires the state to
make it through its legislation guaran-
teed the safety of any person from inhu-
man or degrading treatment of another
person, and if that happens — that crimi-
nal proceedings shall necessarily lead to
a particular sentence.

Noteworthy is also the case of
«Yurii Illarionovych Schokyn against
Ukraine». Citing Articles 2, 3 and 6
of the Convention, the applicant com-
plained that his son died as a result of
torture he suffered during his detention
in prison, and that all perpetrators were
never found and sentenced and there has
been no serious investigations of these
facts. As a result of this case examina-

tion, the Court held that, within three
months from the date on which the judg-
ment becomes final in accordance with
Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, the
state has to pay 30 000 (thirty thousand
Euros) in respect of moral damage.

It should be noted that the European
Court of Human Rights often considers
cases demonstrating separate opinion
of a Judge that allows to see alternative
views and the ability to resolve a case
«from a different angle.

This particular fact of demonstrat-
ing a separate opinion of a Judge we can
witness in one of the cases in 2014, on
the violation of Article 3 — cruel treat-
ment of a person. Thus, in the «Tara-
sov against Ukraine» the Judge stated
his disagreement with one point of de-
cision only, agreeing with the opinion of
the Court as a whole.

In cases «Lyvada against Ukrainey,
«Taran against Ukraine» the applicants
complained to the Court according to §
3 of Article 5 of the Convention on Hu-
man Rights and Fundamental Freedoms
Protection, of illegal and excessive peri-
ods of retaining them in custody. In par-
ticular, one of the applicants complained
that his administrative detention and re-
taining in custody by order of an inves-
tigator without a court order was illegal,
and the length of his pre-trial deten-
tion was excessive. In its judgment, the
Court notes that Article 5 § 3 of the Con-
vention requires that the justification of
any detention — no matter how short it
is-shall be conclusively proven by pub-
lic authorities and the convictions «for»
and «againsty exemption, including the
risk that the accused may interfere with
proper administration of proceedings,
shall not to be taken abstractly (in ab-
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stracto), but shall be supported by fac-
tual evidence.

In addition to the above named
cases, it’s not a rare situation of ille-
gal detention by the police. Thus, in the
«Belousov against Ukraine», the appli-
cant complained that his detention was
not documentarily registered and had
no legal basis. The Court has repeatedly
pointed out that freedom is too impor-
tant to people in a democratic society to
lose the right for protection on the Con-
vention only because a person appears
to confess to custody. Detention may vi-
olate Article 5 even if the named person
has agreed to this. The Court further re-
minds that unacknowledged detention
is a complete negation of the funda-
mentally important guarantees contain-
ing in Article 5 of the Convention, and
is the most serious breach of this pro-
vision. Lack of documenting of things
such as date, time and place of deten-
tion, the name of the detainee, the rea-
sons for detention and name of the per-
son who made the arrest should be seen
as a failure on the legality and discrep-
ancy with the purpose of Article 5 of the
Convention.

The case «Zinchenko against
Ukrainey is directly related to the afore-
mentioned cases in which the applicant
claimed that the conditions of his deten-
tion in prison in Odessa were intolera-
ble, he had no effective remedies for his
complaints, and his right to counsel in
criminal proceedings was violated.

The aforementioned case is demon-
strating the next problem, which, un-
fortunately, is present in local deten-
tion centers. In case «Anatolii Rudenko
against Ukraine» the applicant com-
plained under Article 8 of his compul-

sory psychiatric treatment. In its judg-
ment, the Court notes that the detention
in custody of the person considered
mentally ill shall meet the objectives of
Article 5 § 1 of the Convention, which
is to prevent the deprivation of liberty
of persons in arbitrary manner consis-
tent with the objectives and restrictions
set forth in subparagraph «e». Due to
the last mentioned the Court reiterates
that according to its established practice
a person cannot be considered a «men-
tally ill» and deprived of liberty, if not
met the three following minimum con-
ditions: first, the objective examina-
tion should reliably show the person is
mentally ill; secondly, the mental dis-
order must be such that a person is due
to compulsory detention in a psychiat-
ric hospital; thirdly, the need for the con-
tinued detention in a psychiatric hospital
depends on the stability of the disease.

It’s worth mentioning that improper
medicine in Ukraine causes many prob-
lems and as a result the claims to inter-
national institutions. Thus, in the «Ar-
skaia against Ukraine» the applicant
complained that her son died due to
lack of proper medical treatment and
the lack of an effective investigation
of the circumstances of his death. The
Court noted that the obligations of the
Convention require the States to estab-
lish appropriate legislation that would
have forced hospitals, both public and
private, to take appropriate measures to
protect the lives of their patients. They
also require the establishment of an ef-
fective independent judiciary in order to
determine the cause of patient’s deaths
who were on treatment in both the pub-
lic and private sector, and prosecute
those responsible.
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The case «Budchenko against
Ukraine» turned out to be interesting
enough in 2014. The case was an ini-
tiated by the applicant’s claim against
Ukraine to the Court under Article 34 of
the Convention. The applicant alleged,
in particular, that the courts had not re-
leased him from the payment for the
consumed electricity and gas according
to the law. According to this case, the ap-
plicant has been working in the mining
industry for about thirteen years. Cur-
rent legislation at the material time freed
him from paying for electricity and nat-
ural gas. The Court noted in its decision
that the applicant’s release is confirmed
by the national authorities and, in par-
ticular, national courts (see. Paragraphs
8 and 10). Consequently, the applicant
had recognized property interest under
Article 1 of Protocol. The Court also
notes that, nevertheless, the requirement
of the applicant’s release from the pay-
ment was denied because there was no
mechanism for implementing the rele-
vant legislative provisions, which con-
stitutes an interference with the appli-
cant under Article 1 of the Convention
Protocol.

The case «Pichkur against Ukraine»
is equally interesting, in which the appli-
cant complained that he had been denied
his old age pension basing on his resi-
dence place in violation of the Conven-
tion Article 14 in conjunction with Arti-
cle 1 of the first Protocol. The applicant
affirms that the discrimination in his sit-
uation was caused by the decision of the
Constitutional Court of Ukraine dated 7
October 2009. Despite the fact that the
Constitutional Court of Ukraine did not
have retroactive effect, the provisions of
the Convention, including Article 14 of

the Convention, which prohibited dis-
crimination, was in force for Ukraine
on 11 September 1997. Therefore, from
that date, the state should have acted in
accordance with its responsibilities and
had no right to discriminate against pen-
sioners.

Another and probably one of the most
relevant to today’s Ukraine is the case
of «Shmushkovych against Ukrainey,
in which the applicant complained un-
der Article 11 of the Convention that the
state unlawfully interfered with his right
to freedom of peaceful assembly, amerc-
ing him for reporting a picket, which he
organized, submitted with deadline de-
lay. In its judgment, the Court noted that
the intervention would violate Article
11 of the Convention unless it is «pre-
scribed by law», pursues one or more
legitimate aims under paragraph 2 and
«necessary in a democratic society» to
achieve those objectives. The Court re-
iterates that the expression «prescribed
by law» in Article 11 of the Conven-
tion requires not only that the impugned
measure should have some basis in na-
tional law; it also relates to the quality
of the law in question. The law should
be made available to interested parties
and formulated with sufficient precision
to enable them — if necessary by provid-
ing relevant information — predict the
extent that is reasonable in the circum-
stances, the consequences which may
result from its performance.

At the end of the analysis we can’t
help specifying the «traditional» cases
for Ukraine, concerning the lengthy of
execution of judicial decisions. Such
cases are «Shtefan and Others against
Ukraine», «Yavorovenko and Others
against Ukraine», «Filatova and others
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against Ukraine», «Shchukin and Oth-
ers against Ukraine». In all these cases
the Court made a decision, according to
which, the respondent State is to execute
the decisions of national authorities ap-
proved for applicants, which are deemed
to be fulfilled, within three months, and
pay 2 000 (two thousand Euros) to each
of the applicants or their successors.

The European Court of Human
Rights practice shows that the problem
of excessive length of proceedings and
delays in the execution of judgments is
mainly related to structural problems in
the organization of the judiciary.

According to the Chairman of the
Supreme Court of Ukraine, the law in
Ukraine today is unbalanced, ill-consid-
ered, containing a number of guarantees
not supported economically, which can-
not be performed because of the limited
resources available to the state. Failure
of judgments enforcement in such cases
is a derivative, secondary problem, re-
sulting unbalanced law.

According to the Ministry of Justice
of Ukraine representatives, the State may
sometimes justify the delay in the trial
court, but, again, taking into account the
criteria of the European Court, particu-
larly if the case is rather difficult, or if the
reason of extremely long trial term the
was the behavior of the applicant, who
later claimed to the European Court.

It should be noted that the problem
of the length of proceedings exists not
only in Ukraine, it is an urgent problem
in Italy or Poland, for which were also
involved in European Court trials.

We hope that the current global ju-
dicial reform to be held in Ukraine,
changes in legislation, new laws, which
were based on the Law of Ukraine «On
the right to a fair trial» dated 12 Feb-
ruary 2015, based on the recommenda-
tions of the Council of Europe and the
positive foreign countries experience,
will be a significant step forward in
the development of the judicial system
of Ukraine.

Yr1uenko K. FO. Anani3 pimens €Bponeiicbkoro cyny 3 npas jJoauHu 3a 2014 p.

TIpoananizosaro piutenrs €sponeticokoeo cyody 3 npas iroounu 3a 2014 pik. Jlocniosceno
ocnoeni cmammi Konsenyii OOH «IIpo 3axucm npag mooutu ma 0CHO80ONONONCHUX C60-
000», Ha NOPYULEHHS SIKUX CKAPHCAMbCs 2pomMadsinu Yrpainu 6 sassax 0o Cydy. [emani-
308aHO NPOOIEMY HEBUKOHAHHA NPUIHATNUX PIUUeHb HAYIOHATbHUMU CYOaMU.

Kurouosi ciioBa: KoHBeHIlis, 1030B, pillIeHHS, CIIPaBa, MOPYIICHHS.

VYT1uenko E. 0. Ananus pemennii EBponeiickoro cyia no npaBam yejioBeka 3a

2014 r.

Ipoananusuposanuvl pewienus Egponetickozco Cyoda no npasam uenogexa sa 2014 200.
Hccneoosarner ocnosuble cmamvu Koneenyuu OOH «Ilpo 3awumy npas uenogexa
U OCHOBHBIX C80600», HA HAPYUIEHIE KOMOPbLIX NOOAIOM JIcaiodbl 2paxcoare Vipa-
unel 6 Cyo. Jlemanuzuposano npooiemy HeucnoaHeHus RPUHIMbLX PeUeHuil Hayuo-

HAJIbHbIMU cy()amu

KuoueBsle ciioBa: KonBeHIMs, UCK, pelIEHHE, A€I0, HApyILIEHUE.

Cmammas naoiiiwna 0o peoakuii 14.03.2015
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